Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency, whilst approximately 24% of costs are
denominated in the Group’s functional currency. The Group does not seek to hedge this exposure specifically, but partially
mitigates the effect of its foreign currency exposure by using US$ as its transaction currency with overseas customers.
Trade receivables are received in US$ into a US$ denominated bank account, these monies are then used to fund the US
operations. Management has not entered into forward currency contracts during the current year.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars, was as
follows:

CONSOLIDATED
30 JUNE 2016

AUD $
30 JUNE 2015

AUD $

Cash and cash equivalents 4,165,415 1,962,784

Trade receivables 5,431,083 4,846,808

Trade payables (3,332,041) (2,347,770)

Net exposure 6,264,457 4,461,822

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2016, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant
and based on a base rate of $A1.00 = $US0.7426, and $A1.00 = EUR0.6699 post tax profit and equity would have been
affected as follows:

POST TAX PROFIT EQUITY

HIGHER/(LOWER)
2016 $

HIGHER/(LOWER)
2015 $

HIGHER/(LOWER)
2016 $

HIGHER/(LOWER)
2015 $

AUD:USD + 10% (579,996) (383,080) (579,996) (383,080)

AUD:EUR + 10% (35,420) 21,942 (35,420) 21,942

Total (615,416) (361,138) (615,416) (361,138)

AUD:USD - 10% 605,055 571,641 605,055 571,641

AUD:EUR - 10% 34,871 (21,515) 34,871 (21,515)

Total 639,926 550,126 639,926 550,126

Management believes that the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial
instruments.

62   COGSTATE LTD 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(A)  MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

(II)  INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash on hand and short term deposits which
are subject to varying interest rates.

At balance date the Group had the following mix of financial assets exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk: